
BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

THORNBURY TOWNSHIP

DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

OPINION OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Re: Appeal 2-2018

Appeal of Mr. WiIIiam H. Clinger, III for a special exception and variance
under Chapter 27, Section 2101(C), (E) & (H) in order to permit construction
of an addition to the home and related improvements on the property which is

a preexisting non-conforming structure where no expansion in excess of
twenty-five (25Y") percent is permitted and the property is listed on the
Township's Historic Resource Inventory as Historic Resource No. 114. In
addition, a variance from Chapter 27, Section 403.5, side yard, is requested to
locate the addition nine and twenty-two hundredths (9.22 ft.) feet from the
side boundary line where a minimum of forty-five (45') feet is required. The
property is located at 360 GIen Mills Road, Thornton, PAo in the R-l
Residential District of Thornbury Township, Delaware County, Pennsylvania.

Hearing pursuant to public notice was held on May 7,2A18 at 7:00 p.m. in the

Thornbury Township Administration Building. J. Robert Haines, Scott Cannon, and

George Morley, attended and participated in this decision.

The following exhibits were admitted into the record and are incorporated into the

factual findings of the Zoning Hearing Board in its Decision:

T-1
T-2
A-1

Proof of publication
Proof of posting
Variance Plan dated March 20,2018

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant, William Clinger is the owner of a property located at 360

Glen Mills Road, Thornton, PA 19373 (the "Property").
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Z. The Property is located in the R-1 Residential Zoning District of Thornbury

Township, Delaware CountY.

3. The Property is a non-conforming lot in that it has two residences which

are both principal uses where only one principal use is permitted.

4. The property is also non-conforming with regard to one of the residences

having a setback from the side yard boundary of only forty-one and twenty-two

hundredth s (41.22') feet from the side boundary line where a minimum of forty-five (45')

feet is required.

S. The property is 37.858 acres and, except for the non-conformities

identified above, otherwise conforms to the R-1 zoning requirements'

6. The property is developed with two residences, a barn and a stable.

7. The Applicant proposes construction of a thirty-one foot by thirty-two (31"

x32,,) foot two (2) story addition to the eastern side of the residence that is non-

conforming with the required side yard, thereby reducing the side yard from forty-one

and twenty-two hundredth s (41.22') feet to nine and twenty-two hundredths (9'22') feet'

B. The proposed addition would be nine-hundred ninety-two (992 sq. ft.)

square feet by foot print and add one-thousand nine hundred and eighty-four (1984 sq.

ft.) square feet in floor area.

g. A special exception is limited to an increase of twenty-tive (25%) percent

as measured by floor area.

10. To the western side of the structure, there is a steep incline with a drop of

ten to fifteen (10'-15') feet and rocky conditions'
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11. To the south there is a septic field and one-thousand (1,000 gal.) gallon

heating fuel tank.

12. To the north there is an existing transformer vault which was installed by

the applicant.

13. The Applicant was unable to articulate a hardship arising from the size,

shape or features of the Property to the north or south of the existing structure which

prevent development of the Property in conformity with the Zoning Ordinance and that

would not increase the non-conformity and encroachment into the side yard.

14. The impervious coverage of the lot is below three (3%) percent of the lot

area.

't5. The proposed addition would exceed twenty-five (25To) percent of the

existing structure as measured by floor area.

DISCUSSION

This matter comes before the Zoning Hearing Board as the result of the appeal of

William H. Clinger, lll for special exception under Chapter 27, Section2101(C), (E) &

(H) and/or variance relief under Chapter 27, Section 403.5, side yard setback

requirements for an addition to one of the residences located on the Property. The

Applicant is requesting a dimensional variance and/or special exception relief to expand

and increase a non-conforming structure and set-back.

First, the Board must consider whether a special exception should be granted to

allow the expansion of a non-conforming structure. An Applicant for a special exception

has both the persuasion burden and the initial evidence presentation duty to show that a
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proposal for a special exception complies with "the terms of the ordinance" which

expressly govern such a grant. Brav v. Philadelphia ZBA,410 A.2d 909 (Pa. Cmwlth.

1980). These are the "threshold requirements" for the issuance of a special exception.

Once having demonstrated compliance with these specific requirements of the

ordinance, an applicant identifies its proposal as one in which the Zoning Ordinance

expressly designates to be appropriate in the district and, therefore, is presumptively

consistent with the promotion of health, safety and general welfare. Therefore, the

burden is placed on objectors to an application for special exception to demonstrate that

the proposal would be detrimental to public health, safety and welfare, and that the

proposal should be denied on such basis. Where there are general, non-specific or

non-objective requirements contained in the ordinance with respect to special

exceptions, these matters are generally not part of the threshold requirements for which

the applicant has the persuasion burden and evidence presentation duty. Bray, supra.

Here, the Applicant cannot meet the requirements for a special exception. Under

Sub-sectio n 27-2101 (C) a use may be expanded or extended no more than twenty-five

(25Yo) percent as measured by floor area. Likewise, Sub-section 27-2101(EX2) limits

the extension of the existing non-conforming structure to no more than twenty-five

(27o/o) percent of floor area. The proposed addition far exceeds twenty-five (25%)

percent of the existing structure, so the Applicant cannot meet the requirements for a

Special Exception.

Having determined that a Special Exception does not apply, The Board must

analyze whether the requirements for a variance have been met. ln order to be entitled

to a variance, a property owner must meet the requirements of Section 91A.z of the
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Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (MPC), 53 P.S. Section 10910.2. ln

summary, Section 910.2 contains the following standards for the grant of a variance:

unique physical circumstances peculiar to the subject property which create an

unnecessary hardship to the property; such physical circumstances prevent

development of the property in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning

ordinance; the hardship is not self-created; the variance, if authorized, will not

substantially impair neighboring properties or othenryise detract from the public welfare;

and the variance is the minimum to afford relief.

The reasons for granting a variance must be substantial, serious and compelling.

A party seeking a variance bears the burden of proving that (i) unnecessary hardship

will result if the variance is denied, and (ii) the proposed use will not be contrary to the

public interest. Vallev View Civic Association v. Philadelphia ZBA, 501 Pa. 550,462

A.zd637 (1983).

However, we note, that a variance from the setback requirements is a

dimensional variance. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has recently held that

applications for dimensional variances should be viewed with more tolerance than

applications for use variances. ln Hertzbers v. Pittsbursh ZBA,721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998),

the Supreme Court stated as follows: "When seeking a dimensional variance for the

permitted use, the owner is only asking for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning

regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable

regulations. Thus, the grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the

grant of a use variance... We now hold that in determining whether unnecessary

hardship has been established, the court should examine whether the variance sought
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is use or dimensional. To justify dimensional variance, the court may consider multiple

factors, including economic detriment to the applicant if the variance is denied, the

financial hardship created by any work necessary to bring the building into strict

compliance with the zoning requirements and the characteristics of the surrounding

neighborhood."

Applying these standards to the instant Application, the Zoning Hearing Board

concludes that the Applicant has not demonstrated a hardship exists which justifies the

grant of a variance. There are no facts in the record sufficient to substantiate that the

conditions of the Property would prevent the location of the addition to the north or

south of the existing house. The Applicant did not present any evidence indicating that

the size, shape or physical conditions of the property prevent him from placing the

addition on the Property in conformity to the Zoning Ordinance, rather it is the result of

the location which the Applicant selected.

A motion to deny the relief was made by Scott Cannon and seconded by J.

Robert Haines and passed by a vote of 2-1 with George Morley casting the dissenting

vote.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Applicant does not meet the requirements for a special exception.

2. The proposed addition would exceed twenty-five (25Yo\ percent of the

existing structure as measured by floor area.

3. There are no physical conditions unique to the Property which would

cause a hardship to the APPlicant.
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4. The Applicant has failed to meet its burden of proof that there exists a

hardship or that the Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the Zoning

Ordinance.
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ORDER

AND Now, this 7th day of June, za1g, the Thornbury Township, Delaware

County Zoning Hearing Board hereby orders that the appeal of William H, Clinger, lll for

a special exception under 27-2101 and variance under Chapter 27, Section 403.5 are

Denied.

BY THE BOARD:

Dissenting:

Board Member George Morley cast a dissenting vote. His reasons for dissenting are
that the house was built in 1949 well before the Zoning Ordinance adoption which
superimposed the restrictions which resulted in the house and property being non-
conforming which is a hardship not of the Applicant's making. The Property is a unique
farm propefi and the relief sought didn't really set a bad precedent because the
Property is unique. The neighbor nearest had his house well away near the road and
testified to his approval of the application. Further, the sewage and electrical
interferences north and south are structural hardships as well as economical ones that
were rejected by the majority.
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